

No. 20-50909

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ROY C. SPEGELE, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

USAA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division
Case No. 5:17-CV-967

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Daryl Joseffer
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel: (202) 659-6000
DJoseffer@USChamber.com
JUrick@USChamber.com
*Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Evan A. Young
Ariel D. House
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500
Austin, Texas 78701-4078
Tel: (512) 322-2500
Fax: (512) 322-2501
evan.young@bakerbotts.com
ariel.house@bakerbotts.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Patrick Reeder
David Leifer
AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS
101 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 624-2000
patrick.reeder@acli.com
david.leifer@acli.com
*Counsel for The American Council of
Life Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. The class-certification gatekeeping role precludes the district court’s watered-down <i>Daubert</i> analysis.....	6
II. Plaintiff’s legal theory creates unavoidable intraclass conflicts that make certification improper as a matter of law	14
A. A class representative is not adequate when his or her theory could not help absent class members and will certainly harm others	15
B. Class certification is improper—at the very least as an application of constitutional avoidance—where many class members have suffered no injury and thus lack standing	18
III. This nationwide class cannot proceed under only Texas insurance law—and subjecting it to each state’s law makes a nationwide class improper.	21
A. The district court’s order upends the comprehensive regulatory scheme governing insurance policies.....	22
B. The extraterritorial application of state law to this nationwide class violates the Due Process Clause and Commerce Clause.....	26
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	31

Certificate of Compliance 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Almonor v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 261 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	17
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Battley v. Ranger Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10, 17
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Sols., Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Sup. Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017).....	27
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Axon Pressure Prods. Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8

Cone v. Vortens, Inc.,
 No. 4:17-CV-00001-ALM-KPJ, 2019 WL 4451146 (E.D. Tex.
 Sept. 17, 2019)..... 6

Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC,
 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)13

Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
 954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020).....21

Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
 509 U.S. 579 (1993) passim

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 20

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const.
 Trades Council*,
 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....19

Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.,
 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020) 11, 19, 20

Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.,
 18 F. Supp. 3d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 23

Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc. v. Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.,
 921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019) 26

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 28, 29

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) 9

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005) 28

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 9

In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) 9

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 20

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)13

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 9

Morris v. McCaddin,
553 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 1977)16

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 27, 28

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)16

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
___ F.3d ___, No. 19-20723, 2021 WL 222722 (5th Cir. Jan.
22, 2021) passim

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996) 26

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. (USA), Inc.,
482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)13

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
No. 1:11-cv-226, 2012 WL 641946 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2012) 27

Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare,
615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010) 25

Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018), *cert. dismissed* 139 S. Ct. 1651
(2019) 10

Sher v. Raytheon Co.,
419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) 9

Slade v. Progressive Sec. Ins. Co.,
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)15

Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.,
227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000)21

Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. State Farm Lloyds,
260 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, no pet.) 23

Tonkovic v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
521 A.2d 920 (Pa. 1987)..... 25

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 8

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 6

United States v. Wallace,
961 F. Supp. 969 (N.D. Tex. 1996).....12

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003).....16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 8, 10, 11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28.2.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed. R. Evid. 702 6, 8, 10, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 1101 11

STATUTES

Tex. Ins. Code § 541.057..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 3:14 (17th ed. 2020) 8

Saby Ghoshray, *Hijacked by Statistics, Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes: Probing Commonality and Due Process Concerns in Modern Class Action Litigation*, 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012)12
